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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On August 24,1995,  Local 1042 of Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) filed a
complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that
the Norwalk Board of Education (the School Board) has engaged in practices prohibited by
5 7-470 of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act). Specifically, the Union
alleged that the School Board had harassed and discriminated against bargaining unit member
Steven Fulton because he engaged in protected activities. .

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the matter came
before the Labor Board for a hearing on January 13, 1997. Both parties appeared, were
represented and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses and make
argument. The School Board filed a motion for fees and costs at the hearing. Both parties filed
post hearing briefs, which were received on March 3, 1997. Based on the whole record before
us, we make the following finds of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint.



FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The School Board is an employer within the meaning of the Act.

2 . The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all times
material has represented a unit of custodians and maintenance employees employed by the
School Board.

3 . The School Board and the Union are parties to a collective bargaining agreement
covering the period from July 1,  1992 to June 30, 1997.

4 . Steven Fulton, a member of the bargaining unit, was employed at all times material as
Head Custodian at Naramake School.

5. J. Robert Henry was employed at all times material as Principal of Naramake School.

6 . In March, 1995, Henry sent Fulton the following memo denying him retroactive
bereavement pay: (Ex. 12)

“This memo will serve as a follow-up to our discussion on Monday, March
13th, 1995. It is my understanding, based on past practice and also established
through grievance proceedings upheld by the Superintendent of schools, that
bereavement days cannot be taken retroactively.

Unfortunately, a death in your family took place while you were on vacation.
The intent of bereavement time is that the time be used concurrent with the
passing of a relative and with the arrangements which take place at the time of the
passing.

After returning to Connecticut last week, you should have returned to work.
You cannot assume that bereavement days can be held over to make up for time
which was expended while you were on vacation.

At this time I am recommending that your two remaining vacation days be .
used to compensate for two of the four days that you failed to return to work. The
remaining two days will be deducted from your pay. If you would prefer saving
your two vacation days for a later date and in turn have your four days coded as
code fifty (50),  please respond to me in writing as soon as possible, so that I can
in turn notify the Payroll Department.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.”
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7. Hem-y made his decision to deny Fulton bereavement leave after consulting the Personnel
department who informed him that such retroactive pay was not permitted based upon a memo
dated October 17, 1989, whereby the School Board sustained a Union grievance protesting
payment of retroactive bereavement pay. (Ex. 13)

8. The Union filed a grievance on Fulton’s behalf challenging Henry’s decision on March
21, 1995. The record fails to disclose the disposition of this grievance.

9 . Other grievances were filed on F&on’s  behalf by the Union for alleged violations of the
collective bargaining agreement on February 14, 1994, January 23, 1995 and June 27, 1995. (Ex.
1,3,4,5)  The disposition of these grievances were not disclosed by the record.

10. By memo dated July 5,1995,  Henry notified Fulton that he was absent on 17 occasions
from January to July for medical appointments and urged Fulton to make wellness health
appointments outside of the work day. (Ex. 2)

11. In July, 1995, Henry issued a written annual evaluation of Steven Fulton. (Ex. 9)
resulting in an overall “unsatisfactory” rating for the year.

12. Fulton’s performance review for the previous two years were satisfactory. In 1996, a
year after Fulton received an unsatisfactory review, Henry rated Fulton as excellent. Henry
explained that after Fulton received his 1995 evaluation, Fulton became “very proactive” and had
accomplished a “real turnaround.”

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Section 7-470 (a)( 1) of the Act, an employer commits a prohibited practice by
interfering, restraining or coercing employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed- in $ 7-468
of the Act.

2. The Union failed to present a prima facie case that the School Board restrained or coerced
Fulton or engaged in anti-union animus.

DISCUSSION

At the outset, we note that the Union has made several additional allegations at the
hearing going beyond the allegation of the written complaint,’ which states:

‘The School Board, although it initially claimed surprised, allowed the Union to present these
additional charges without objection and failed to ask for additional hearing time to rebut these
allegations. More importantly, it addressed each of these additional allegations in its brief.
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“Local 1042, I hereby file charges against the principal at Naramake School for
violation of Section 7470 A, B and C of the said Act.

Number 1

By interfering, harassing, intimidating, retaliating and discrimination against Mr.
Steve Fulton, head custodian at Naramake school by calling him into his office
and threatened Mr. Fulton that he will be fired like the custodian foreman and
another co-worker because he had the union to file a grievance on his behalf in
June or July 1995 at the way Mr. Henry been treating Mr. Fulton.

More specifically, the Union alleged at the hearing that Mr. Fulton was constantly
harassed, that he received a bad evaluation in 1995, that he has been denied union representation,
that he was retaliated against for contacting the Union, that he was punished by delaying the
payment of earned overtime, that he was denied bereavement pay, and that he was harassed for
taking time during the work day to have doctor’s appointments. Since none of these allegations
fall within Section 7-470(b) and (c) of the Act, the complaint is hereby dismissed as to those
sections of the Act. Conversely, as all of the matters raised by the Union at the hearing fall
within the purview of Section 7-47O(a)(  l), we will deal with them seriatim.

Where a complaint alleges that employees were discharged or otherwise discriminated
against in their employment because of their involvement in protected concerted activities, the
complainant has the initial burden of proving that the action was taken because of their activities,
or at least that their activities were a substantial factor in bringing about the adverse action.
Connecticut Yankee Catering Co., Inc. Decision No. 1601 (1977).

To meet this initial burden, the complainant must present proof of: 1) union or protected
concerted activities; 2) employer’s knowledge of such activities; and 3) proof of anti-union
animus. Sherzjjys  Dept. Fairfield County, Decision No. 3 106B (1993).

W e conclude that the Union has presented proof that Fulton engaged in concerted
protective activities and that the School Board and Henry had knowledge of these activities. The
record reveals that the Union filed several grievances on behalf of Mr. Fulton and that Fuller
himself signed a grievance on his own behalf. Although Mr. Henry testified that neither Mr.
Mosby nor Fulton filed grievances directly with him since he is not a step in the grievance
procedure, he did admit that he receives notification from Mr. Gorian when a particular
grievance is filed by Fulton. Clearly, he knew that Fulton filed grievances against him.

We now turn to the question whether the Union has shown, either through direct or
circumstantial evidence that the School Board or Principal Henry engaged in a pattern of
behavior which can be viewed as evidence of anti-union sentiment. In this regard, the Union
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points to: Mr. Fulton’s unsatisfactory evaluation; Henry’s denial of retroactive bereavement
leave; Henry’s denial of Fulton’s sick leave; Fulton’s denial of union representation; Henry’s
denial or delay of overtime pay to F&on;  and Henry’s threat of termination. In other words, the
Union asserts that the acts of alleged discrimination are also proof of anti-union animus.

Turning first to the latter assertion that Henry threatened Fulton with termination for
Fulton’s filing of grievances, we find that no threat took place. We base this conclusion upon the
entire record and the demeanor of the witnesses. Whereas Henry was clear and direct in his
response, Fulton’s memory suffered from serious lapses and his testimony was, at times, vague.
Fulton was also less than forthright. When asked if he had completed a grievance form, he
answered that he had filled out the document. However, after he was actually shown the
grievance form, Fulton admitted that it was not his handwriting.

With regard to the Union’s claim that Henry denied overtime pay to Fulton and that
Fulton was denied Union representation, we find no evidence of anti-union animus. Aside from
the Union President’s assertion, there was no evidence presented that Mr. Fulton had been denied
union representation or that Fulton was retaliated against for contacting the Union. Similarly,
there was no evidence presented to support the allegation that Mr. Fulton’s overtime claims were
processed in a fashion at variance with other bargaining unit members.

Regarding the allegation that Mr. Fulton received a low evaluation in July, 1995 because
of his concerted or protected activities, the record reveals that Mr. Fulton was evaluated annually
by School Principal Henry. In 1993, Fulton’s evaluation was “Would not recommend for
Promotion at this time” (satisfactory). In 1994, he was rated “Recommend for Promotion”. In
1995, he was rated “Would not promote” (unsatisfactory); and in 1996, he was rated “would
promote” (excellent).

The School Board’s explanation for the 1995 recommendation, in addition to .those
factors noted in the evaluation, was that Mr. Fulton had 17 “well visits” to doctors and dentists
during working hours. In that regard, Mr. Fulton received a memo dated July 5, 1995, regarding
his absences and suggesting that “well visits” be made outside the workday. Mr. Fulton never
received any warnings for taking time off, was never denied the time, and was paid for the sick
time he used. In other words, there was no evidence presented to demonstrate that Mr. Fulton
was treated differently than any other head custodian, nor was there any evidence presented to ,
contradict the asserted reasons for Mr. Fulton’s diminished performance as described in the 1995
evaluation. Moreover, as previously noted, Principal Henry stated that F&on’s  performance
improved after the 1995 evaluation testifying that Fulton became “very proactive” and
accomplished a “real turnaround” resulting in an “excellent” evaluation.

The Union also asserts that Mr. Fulton was denied bereavement pay when his mother
passed away in South Carolina in March, 1995 engaging in concerted or protected activities. The
evidence disclosed that Mr. Fulton was granted vacation leave to visit his mother, who was
gravely ill. While Mr. Fulton was visiting his mother, she passed away. Mr. Fulton was unable
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to recall the day of the week that his mother died, or when the funeral was held. He returned to
Connecticut, but did not return to work on the following Monday. Rather, he contacted his
assistant and told him that he would not return to work that day. Thereafter, Principal Henry,
after consultation with the personnel department, wrote a memo dated March 16, 1995, to Mr.
Fulton outlining his position on retroactive bereavement pay. The School Board’s position
regarding retroactive bereavement pay has been in place since 1989, when a Union grievance
was sustained. In that situation, the Union grieved the navment of retroactive bereavement pay,
and the School Board agreed. Thus, the School Board’s failure to pay Mr. Fulton for retroactive
bereavement is not evidence of anti-union animus, but rather in accordance with the parties’ 1989
grievance resolution.

With regard to the Union’s allegation that Mr. Fulton was harassed for taking “well
visits” to doctors and dentists, this claim is similarly without merit. Although Mr. Fulton did
receive a memo dated July 5, 1995 from Principal Henry which outlined the Principal’s concerns
on this matter, the letter can be construed as nothing more than the Principal expressing his
concern that routine doctor visits should be scheduled outside of work time. As previously
noted, Mr. Fulton suffered no adverse consequences as a result of the memo.
On the weight of all the evidence, as described above, we do not find that the School Board
harassed or retaliated against the Mr. Fulton for filing grievances. This Board has held that an
employer violates the Act when it takes adverse action against an employee for engaging in
concerted or protected activity. Ciry  of Waterbury, Decision No. 1074 (1972). In order to prove
such discrimination, the charging party has the initial burden of proving that the discriminatory
acts were as a result of the individuals’ protected activity. This Board has adopted the Wright
Lint9  analysis in which once the charging party has established a prima facig  case of
discrimination, then the employer is permitted to establish an affirmative defense. As we
conclude that the charging party has not established a prima facia  case, the case is dismissed in
its entirety.

Regarding the Employer’s request for its fees and costs in defending this frivolous case,
our position is articulated in Norwalk Board of Education, Decision. No. 3506 (1997) and the
request is denied.

2 251 NLRB 1083, enf 622 F.2d 899, cert. denied 455 U.S. 989.
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By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby

ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, DISMISSED.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
s/John H. Sauter

John H. Sauter
Chairman

s/Thomas G. Gutteridee
Thomas G. Gutteridge
Board Member

s/Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low
Alternate Board Member
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c’ CERTIFICATION
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Katherine C. Foley, Acting Ag&t
CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 18th day of
September, 1997 to the following:

Attorney Nathaniel Brown
Sullivan, Schoen, Campane & Connon
646 Prospect Avenue
Hartford, Connecticut 06 105

John Mosby, President
15 Adamson Avenue
South Norwalk, Connecticut 06854

Dr. Ralph E. Sloan, Superintendent of Schools
Norwalk Board of Education
125 East Avenue
Norwalk, Connecticut 06852-6001

Dr. Michael L. Muro
Assistant Superintendent of Schools
Norwalk Board of Education
125 East Avenue
Norwalk, Connecticut 06852-600 1

Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr.
Gagne & Associates
1260 Silas Deane Highway
Wethersfield, Connecticut 06 109

Attorney Susan Creamer
Council 4, AFSCME
444 East Main Street
New Britain, Connecticut 0605 1

Paul Wallace, Staff Representative
Council 4, AFSCME
444 East Main Street
New Britain, Connecticut 0605 1
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